ICG/PTWS-XXX Meeting
12-15 September 2023
Nuku`alofa, Kingdom of Tonga
Tsunami Service Provider Report
Pacific Tsunami Warning Center
Charles McCreery, Director
NOAA Pacific Tsunami Warning Center

AND/OR DEEP-OCEAN SEA LEVEL GAUGES AT THE INDICATED LOCATIONS.
THE TYPE OF MEASUREMENT OF MAXIMUM TSUNAMI AMPLITUDE IS
INDICATED WITH THE FOLLOWING TYPE CODE.
H - HALF THE MAXIMUM CREST-TO-TROUGH OR TROUGH-TO-CREST
C – MAXIMUM CREST RELATIVE TO THE NORMAL TIDE LEVEL
T – MAXIMUM TROUGH RELATIVE TO THE NORMAL TIDE LEVEL
GAUGE             MAXIMUM     WAVE
GAUGE       COORDINATES  TIME   AMPLITUDE  PERIOD
LOCATION  LAT   LON   UTC   (M/FT) TYPE   (MIN)
-------------------------------------------------------------
KIRIBATI
BETIO TARAWA           1.4N 172.9E  0128   1.88/ 6.2 H    20
CHRISTMAS 2.0N 157.5W  0110   1.56/ 5.1 C    22
KANTON  2.8S 171.7W  2345   1.25/ 4.1 H    18
NEW_ZEALAND
OWENGA CHATHAM        44.0S 176.4W  0122   1.15/ 3.8 T    23
KAIKOURA 42.4S 173.7E  0050   0.60/ 2.0 H    19
Tsunami Observation Types
Tsunami Observations – Measurement Type
TSUNAMI OBSERVATIONS
--------------------
* THE FOLLOWING ARE TSUNAMI WAVE OBSERVATIONS FROM COASTAL
AND/OR DEEP-OCEAN SEA LEVEL GAUGES AT THE INDICATED LOCATIONS.
THE TYPE OF MEASUREMENT OF MAXIMUM TSUNAMI AMPLITUDE IS
INDICATED WITH THE FOLLOWING TYPE CODE.
H - HALF THE MAXIMUM CREST-TO-TROUGH OR TROUGH-TO-CREST
C – MAXIMUM CREST RELATIVE TO THE NORMAL TIDE LEVEL
T – MAXIMUM TROUGH RELATIVE TO THE NORMAL TIDE LEVEL
GAUGE             MAXIMUM     WAVE
GAUGE                   COORDINATES  TIME   AMPLITUDE  PERIOD
LOCATION                 LAT   LON   UTC   (M/FT) TYPE (MIN)
-------------------------------------------------------------
KIRIBATI
BETIO TARAWA           1.4N 172.9E  0128   1.88/ 6.2 H 20
CHRISTMAS              2.0N 157.5W  0110   1.56/ 5.1 C 22
KANTON                 2.8S 171.7W  2345   1.25/ 4.1 H 18
NEW_ZEALAND
OWENGA CHATHAM        44.0S 176.4W  0122   1.15/ 3.8 T 23
KAIKOURA              42.4S 173.7E  0050   0.60/ 2.0 H 19
Lowest Forecast Category - Current
• TSUNAMI THREAT FORECAST
-----------------------
* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING MORE THAN 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE
LEVEL ARE POSSIBLE ALONG SOME COASTS OF
MEXICO.
* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 0.3 TO 1 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL
ARE POSSIBLE FOR SOME COASTS OF
AMERICAN SAMOA... ANTARCTICA... COOK ISLANDS... ECUADOR...
EL SALVADOR... FIJI... FRENCH POLYNESIA... GUATEMALA...
KIRIBATI... NEW ZEALAND... SAMOA... TOKELAU... TUVALU...
VANUATU... AND WALLIS AND FUTUNA.
* TSUNAMI WAVES ARE FORECAST TO BE LESS THAN 0.3 METERS ABOVE
THE TIDE LEVEL FOR THE COASTS OF
AUSTRALIA... CHILE... CHINA... CHUUK... COLOMBIA... COSTA
RICA... GUAM... HAWAII... HONDURAS... HOWLAND AND BAKER...
INDONESIA... JAPAN... JARVIS ISLAND... JOHNSTON ATOLL...
KERMADEC ISLANDS... KOSRAE... MALAYSIA... MARSHALL
ISLANDS... MIDWAY ISLAND... NAURU... NEW CALEDONIA...
Lowest Forecast Category - Proposed
• TSUNAMI THREAT FORECAST
-----------------------
* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING MORE THAN 3 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE
LEVEL ARE POSSIBLE ALONG SOME COASTS OF
MEXICO.
* TSUNAMI WAVES REACHING 0.3 TO 1 METERS ABOVE THE TIDE LEVEL
ARE POSSIBLE FOR SOME COASTS OF
AMERICAN SAMOA... ANTARCTICA... COOK ISLANDS... ECUADOR...
EL SALVADOR... FIJI... FRENCH POLYNESIA... GUATEMALA...
KIRIBATI... NEW ZEALAND... SAMOA... TOKELAU... TUVALU...
VANUATU... AND WALLIS AND FUTUNA.
* TSUNAMI WAVES ARE FORECAST TO BE NO THREAT FOR THE COASTS OF
AUSTRALIA... CHILE... CHINA... CHUUK... COLOMBIA... COSTA
RICA... GUAM... HAWAII... HONDURAS... HOWLAND AND BAKER...
INDONESIA... JAPAN... JARVIS ISLAND... JOHNSTON ATOLL...
KERMADEC ISLANDS... KOSRAE... MALAYSIA... MARSHALL
ISLANDS... MIDWAY ISLAND... NAURU... NEW CALEDONIA...
ICG/PTWS-XXX Meeting
12-15 September 2023
Nuku`alofa, Kingdom of Tonga
Thank You
Charles McCreery, Chair
NOAA Pacific Tsunami Warning Center